

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

<hr/>		X
DROR GRONICH, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-08983-NRB
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS, INC., C. TAYLOR PICKETT, ROBERT O. STEPHENSON and DANIEL J. BOOTH,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		
STEVE KLEIN, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-09024-NRB
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
OMEGA HEALTHCARE INVESTORS, INC., C. TAYLOR PICKETT, ROBERT O. STEPHENSON and DANIEL J. BOOTH,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		X

OPPOSITION TO COMPETING MOTIONS FOR APPOINTMENT AS LEAD PLAINTIFF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. None of the Individual Movants Can Trigger the Most Adequate Plaintiff Presumption	3
B. The Hannah Rosa Trust’s Counsel Advocates a Flawed – and Overwhelmingly Rejected – Method to Estimate Losses and Misleadingly Claims that Courts Have Adopted Its Method.....	9
C. The Pension Fund Is the Presumptive Lead Plaintiff.....	11
D. Both of Mr. Fausz’s Motions Should Be Denied.....	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowman v. Legato Sys., Inc.</i> , 195 F.R.D. 655 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	8
<i>Dura Pharm. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Espinoza v. Whiting</i> , 2013 WL 171850 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 16, 2013)	11
<i>Fialkov v. Celladon Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 11658717 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2015).....	10
<i>Glauser v. EVCI Ctr. Colls. Holding Corp.</i> , 236 F.R.D. 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	12
<i>In re Bally Total Fitness Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 627960 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 2005).....	8
<i>In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 680779 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2007).....	11
<i>In re Conseco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 729 (S.D. Ind. 2000).....	8
<i>In re eSpeed, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 95 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	3, 12
<i>In re Gentiva Sec. Litig.</i> , 281 F.R.D. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12
<i>In re K-V Pharm. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1570118 (E.D. Mo. May 3, 2012)	11
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	12
<i>In re Vonage Initial Pub. Offering (IPO) Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2683636 (D.N.J. Sept. 7, 2007)	8
<i>Juliar v. SunOpta Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1955237 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2009)	12

	Page
<i>Malasky v. IAC/InteractiveCorp</i> , 2004 WL 2980085 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2004)	12
<i>Marjanian v. Allied Nevada Gold Corp.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2782 (D. Nev. Jan. 8, 2015).....	11
<i>Perlmutter v. Intuitive Surgical, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 566814 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2011)	11
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. LaBranche & Co.</i> , 229 F.R.D. 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	12
<i>Prefontaine v. Research In Motion Ltd.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4238 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2012)	10
<i>Reitan v. China Mobile Games & Entm’t Grp., Ltd.</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	12
<i>Sakhrani v. Brightpoint, Inc.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 845 (S.D. Ind. 1999).....	8
<i>Sallustro v. CannaVest Corp.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9, 11
<i>Singer v. Nicor, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31356419 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 16, 2002).....	4
<i>Tsirekidze v. Syntax-Brilliant Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 942273 (D. Ariz. Apr. 7, 2008)	4, 7, 13
<i>Xianglin Shi v. Sina Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1561438 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2005)	2, 3
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(II)	13
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iv)	5
§78u-4(a)(3)(B)(v)	5
§78u-4(e)(1)	9
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23	1, 3, 13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995),
reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 67912

S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995),
reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 67912
